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AGENDA ITEM 4

Consider noting in minutes any off right-of-way work and utility requests on any County road done by Road &
Bridge Unified System.

Moved: Commissioner Limmer

Seconded: Judge Doerfler

Motion: To note in the minutes off right-of-way work: CR 110 — Permission to clean ditch and clear ROW on
the property of Bill Gordon. Also, to note in the minutes utility requests: on CR 337 a road bore by Jonah
Water SUD, on CR 481 a water line by Manville WSC, on CR 165 a water line by Don Hadan Construction
Co., in the Anderson Mill area a wastewater line by Insituform Technologies, Inc., on CR 479 a water line by
Manville WSC, on CR 452 a line by Manville WSC, on Shady Hollow Drive a wastewater line by the City of
Georgetown, on Stubblefield Lane a potable water pipe by Liberty Hill WSC, on Meadows Drive an encased
line by Chisholm Trail SUD, and on N.E. Inner Loop a buried telephone line by Verizon.

Vote: 4 — 0. Commissioner Hays was absent from the dais.

< Attachment >

Nevember 18, 2003

UNIFIED ROAD SYSTEM
OFF RIGHT-OF-WAY WORK

1) CR 110 — Permission to clean ditch and clear ROW on the property of Bill Gordon.
Property also gives consent to burn the cut trees on his property. (Pct. 4 — AS)
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WILLIAMSON COUNTY URS
Utility Requests — 11/18/03
Precinct |

Precinct Il

A. Liberty Hili Water Supply Corporation
1. Stubblefield Lane — Road bore & ROW

B. Insituform Technologies, Inc.
1. Anderson Mill area — Road cuts for WW

Precinct Il

A City of Georgetown
1. Golden Oaks & Shady Hollow — Road cut for WW

B. Chisholm Trail S.U.D.

1. Meadows Drive {Coulson Sub.) — Road bore
C. Verizon

1. N. E. Inner Loop — ROW
Precinct [V

A. Manville W.S.C.
1. CR 452 - Road bore & ROW
2. CR 479 — Road bore & ROW
3. CR 481 — Road bore & ROW
4, CR 337 — Road bore & ROW

B. Jonah Water S.U.D.
1. CR 337 — Road bore & ROW

C. Don Hadan Construction Co.
1. CR 165 - Road cut_

wprned 111403

Qr,fw C. L‘mf%
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11/18/2003
NOTICE OF PROPOSED INSTALLATION
UTILITY LINE ON WILLIAMSON COUNTY RIGHT-OF-WAY _ -
TO:  Wiliiamson County Unified Road System DATE: _octgoher 31, 2003

1800 Georgetown Inner Loop, Suite B
Georgetown, Texas 78626

rFormaInotice isherebygiventhat_Liberty Hill Water Supply Corporation

XDy proposestoplacea_ 6" SDR-26 PVC Potable Water Pipe

line within the right-of-way of Stubblefield Lane
as follows: (give location, length, general design, etc.)

[ - ] th.- - y
Cruss1ngthecamtyroadperperﬂ1cularbyneansofaborew:_.th 1rt_
(30) feet of 10" casing approximately 1,150 feet south of the Liberty Hill
city limits. No pavement will be cut,

The line will be constructed and maintained on the road right-of-way as directed by the Williamsor! County
Unified Road System in actordance with goveming laws.

Our firm further understands that the County considers proper traffic control measures as those complying
with applicable portions of the Texas Manual of Traffic Control Devices required for adoption by the
“Transportation Code” (V.C.T.A, CH.251) '

The location and description of the proposed line and appurtenances is more fully shown
by_two (2) copies of drawings attached to this notice.

Construction of this fine is proposed to begin onor afterthe__1st:  day of January Xy 2004
APPROVAL | Firm_ Liberty Hill Water Supply Corporation

.-'r

This application is hereby approved subject to the - //"/,W : 7

following understandings and restrictions. Authorized Signature
Wendell Mcleod, Manager

Itis expressly understood that the said County Printed Name

Commissioners’ Court does not imply hereby to Address:

grant any right, claim, title or easement in or upon _

this County Road; and it is further understood that - P.O. Box 95

in the future, should Williamson County, for any ) .

reason, need to work, improve, relocate, widen, Liberty Hill, Texas 78642

increase, add to, decrease, or in any manner change

the structure of this road or right-of-way, this fine, Phone;___ (512) 778-5877

if affected, will be moved at the direction of the '
Willlamson County Engineer or County Commissioner. Fax (512) 778-5153

- This installation work shall not damage any part of the /9‘_,/',2
roadway and adequate provisions shall be made to . ' -
cause a minimum of inconvenience to traffic and adjacent _ - Z-4F

property owners. ' : ,
APPROVED BY WILLIAMSON COUNTY 'COMMISSIONERS' COURT //«- 9“ 03

DATE: /1/ 4‘43 . .- | g e L




11/18/2003 Page 175

MAKE 6"w§1gzénutcnon
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CASING LENGTH

10" MIN. OR AS PAVEMENT WIDTH cuRg
SHOWH ON PLANS £ MIN.
SHLDR. ‘ OR_AS

DITCH FLOW LrNE—\ _ |
A"" \ .
| : | M

WATER MAIN ——/

NOTE: t. CASING PIPE SHALL EXTEND TO THE FLOW LINE OF THE DITCH AND/OR AT LEAST 10"

BEYOND THE EDGE OF THE PAVEMENT AND/OR 8' BEYOND THE BACK OF THE CURB
OR AS SHOWN ON THE PLANS. ‘

2. ALL HIGHWAYS (FED., STATE, F.M., ETC.) SHALL BE BORED AND ENCASED,

3. ALL ENCASEMENT PIPE SHALL BE STEEL OF THE DIAMETER & WALL THICKNESS SHOWN
ON THE PLANS.

4. ALL CASING PIPE SHALL HAVE A MIN. OF 36" OF COVER OR AS SHOWN ON PLANS.

5. ALL ROAD CROSSINGS SUBJECT TO APPROVAL BY TEXAS DEPT. OF TRANSPORTATION.

6. PRESSURE GROUT BETWEEN CASING PIPE AND BORE.

CASING SCHEDULE

WATER CASING WATER | CASING WATER CASING ~ WATER . CASING
MAIN SIZE SIZE MAIN SIZE SIZE MAIN SIZE SIZE MAIN SIZE SIZE
1" 3" . g" 14" L 247 21" 30"
11/2" 3 6" 10" 15" - 24" 24" 36"
2" 4" 8" 12" 16" 24" 27" 36"

2 1/2" g" 10" 16" 18" 27" 30" 42"
3" &" 12" 18" 20" 30" 36" 48"

ROAD CROSSING DETAIL
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NOTICE OF PROPOSED INSTALLATION
UTILITY LINE ON WILLIAMSON COUNTY RIGHT-OF-WAY

TO:  Wiliamson County Unified Road System oare. /07~ O3

3151 8. E. Inner Loop, Sulte B
Goeorgetown, Taxas 766268

Formal notice is heceby given that En§|'£|g{§(m 1&4&@(@{ o

Company proposes to place e _{ggée.f /fﬂe /rf;ﬂa)'fs
mwmmmmw_sﬁeﬁ%&m w22

as follows: (give location, length, general design, elc.)

The line wil be constructed and maintained on the road right-of-way as directed by the Williamson County
Unified Roed System in accordance with goveming laws.

Our firm further understands that the County conslders proper traffic control measures as those compiying
with applicable portions of the Texas Manual of Traffic Control Devices required for adoption by the
*Transportation Code™ (V.C.T.A. CH.251)

The location and description of the proposed line and appurtenances is more fully shown by __ copies of
drawings attached to this nofice.

Construction of this line is proposed to begin on or afler the ID*L day of M&mbu 2003.

APPROVAL Firm: ]'us'];n{p_[m ]ﬁclfmg[%{es

This application is hereby approved subject to the oé‘éd:zaﬁf
following understandings and rastrictions.

Josliwﬁiw; /1

It Is exprassly undarsioocd that the said County Printad Namea

Commissioners’ Court does not imply hereby to Address: .

grant any right, claim, title or easement in or upon ( ‘{ R

this County Road; and it is further understood that .Z 7

in the future, should Williamaon County, for any . .

reason, need fo work, improve, relocate, widen, M}%gﬁ, X

increase, add 0, dacreass, or in any manner change

the structura of this road or right-of-way, this ine, Phone:v/;?/g/“f/'?-ﬂ?}/?

if affeciad, will be moved at the direction of the ; -
Willamson County Engineer or County Commissioner. Fax 7742‘ 7523 -/t f0/1/7.' 376
This installation work shali not damage any part of the e o 2t 3 5o 4 oFF2
roadway and adequate provisions shall be made o /#02 N L Lig @

cause & minimum of inconvenience to traffic and adjacent /‘//‘/

property owners,

APPROVED BY WILLIAMSON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS' COURT Vi f-o3
By:___ 4 % — : &7 ot 13
DATE; A;//? ,/ﬂ'? BV(L .
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CONTRACTOR'S LIABILITY AGREEMENT

Page 178

,Contractor for /41?5[&{%:/\ M1 MUD

in Williamson County, Texas do hergby agree o the followmg schedules and conditions for doing work within

the right-of-way of see Dlans - | which is a public roadway
maintained by Wiliamson County. !

1.

| will contact the Williamson Gounty Unified Road System at least 48 hours
prior to start of construction.

Al work In the right-of-way will be done between the hours of 8:30 a.m. and
4:30 p.m. on Monday through Fridey only.

Cuts wil be opened for one-half the roadway only, with flagmen on both
sides of the work area, allowing ons-way fraffic through. This type of
operation will be held to & minimum and all advance waming signs and
barricades shal be as specified in the Texas Manual on Uniform Traffic
Control Devices. These cuts will also be filled and enlire roadway opened
at night and on weekends.

Roadside work in ditches alongside the frenched surface may be left
opened st night, only if they cen be barricaded solidly between open ditch
and traveled roadway leaving a minimum &' of road shoulder between the
pavement edge and the barricedes. The barricedes must be reflective and
ighted with waming fights and conform to the requirements of the
T.MUT.C.D. for nighttime use.

Any construction erea to be maintained from dusk ta dawn shall have Type
B High Intensity Steady Burn Waming Lights to delineate the traveled way
through and around obstructions In a construction or maintenance area. Al
waming lights shall be Instalied fo a minimum mounting height of 38" to the
bottom of the lens,

Construction work and road repair on County right-of-way will be done to
Willlarson County Stendards and to the approval of the Williamson County
Unified Road System.

I will notify the Wiliamson County Unified Road Systern and oblain
approval prior to any changes from this agreement if required due to sol
conditions or other problems.

D/A/Iré’{/ﬂj 4 / %//pﬂ
Willlarmson County Unified Road System Tosh Hwa”’
3151 S. E. Inner Loop, Ste. B CONTRACTOR (PRINT NAME)

Georgetown, Texas 78626

/23] o Riche D

AbDRj

Ir D]LAU,'{M )

" ots

CITY, STATE, ZIP cd)DE

2AM-317-09Y7

PHONE
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NOTICE OF PROPOSED INSTALLATION

UTILITY LINE ON WILLIAMSON COUNTY RIGHT-OF-WAY
TO:  williamson County Unified Road System DATE: 9/16/2003

3151 S. E. Inner Loop, Suite B
Georgetown, Texas 78626

Formal notice is hereby given that the City of Georgetown
Company proposes to place a _12" wastewater line
Line within the right-of-way of Shady Hollow Drive

as follows: (give location, length, general design, etc.) See Attached Plans

The line will be constructed and maintained on the road right-of-way as directed by the Williamson County
Unified Road System in accordance with governing laws.

Our firm further understands that the County considers proper traffic control measures as those complying
with applicable portions of the Texas Manual of Traffic Control Devices required for adoption by the
"Transportation Code" (V.C.T.A. CH.251)

The location and description of the proposed line and appurtenances is more fully shown by _l_ copies of
drawings attached to this notice.

Construction of this line is proposed to begin on or afterthe___7__day of _QOctober_ 2003 .

APPROVAL Firm:_, i
This application is hereby approved subject to the .
following understandings and restrictions. Authorized Signhature )
_Glenn Dishong
It is expressly understood that the said County Printed Name
Commissioners’ Court does not imply hereby to Address:
grant any right, claim, title or easement in or upon
this County Road; and it is further understood that 300 Industrial Avenue
in the future, should Williamson County, for any
reason, need to work, improve, relocate, widen, Georgetown, Texas 78626
increase, add to, decrease, or in any manner change
the structure of this road or right-of-way, this line, Phone:(812) 930-2574
if affected, will be moved at the direction of the
Williamson County Engineer or County Commissioner. Fax_{512) 930-3559
This installation work shall not damage any part of the / / 3
roadway and adequate provisions shall be made to ’
cause a2 minimum of inconvenience to traffic and adjacent L2 E

property owners. .
APPROVED BY WILLIAMSON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS' COURT /%4“" S

BY:coumv R@Aﬁﬁmmﬁr // ) 9{ 0

& Tfeer—cunl
DATE.____ / l//?l/ L %agca Sy
“ ( -~
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§ Zm 'LDQO'(' ,Contractor for C “-, -7 Q‘:-d‘qbgé-__

Page 180

which is a public roadway

in Williamson Couhty, Texas reby agree to the following schedules conditions for foing work within
the right-of-way of ich i i
maintained by Wil!iamson County.

1.

DATE

Williamson County Unified Road System

3151 S. E. Inner

| will contact the Williamson County Unified Road System at least 48 hours
prior to start of construction.

All work in the right-of-way will be done between the hours of 8:30 a.m. and
4:30 p.m. on Monday through Friday only.

Cuts will be opened for one-half the roadway only, with flagmen on both
sides of the work area, allowing one-way traffic through. This type of
operation willbe held to a minimum and all advance warning signs and
barricades s hall be as specified in the Texas Manual on Uniform Traffic
Control Devices. These cuts will also be filled and entire roadway opened
at night and on weekends.

Roadside work in ditches alongside the trenched surface may be left
opened at night, only if they can be barricaded solidly between open ditch
and traveled roadway leaving & minimum 6' of road shoulder between the
pavement edge and the barricades. The barricades must be reflective and
lighted with warning lights and conform to the requirements of the
T.M.U.T.C.D. for nighttime use.

Any construction area to be maintained from dusk to dawn shalt have Type
B High Intensity Steady Burn Waming Lights to delineate the traveled way

through and around cbstructions in a construction or maintenance area. All .

warning lights shall be installed to a minimum mounting height of 36" to the
bottom of the lens.

Construction work and road repair on County right-of-way will be done to
Williamson County Standards and to the approval of the Williamson County
Unified Road System.

| will notify the Wiliamson County Unified Road System and obtain
approval prior to any changes from this agreement If required due to soil

conditions or other problems.
(O [C_ﬁ; 1 > <~§2~/(

SIGNED

Loop, Ste. B CONTRACTOR (PRINT NAME)

Georgetown, Texas 78626

Loy Frodl~

% SO Rl So

/ Thedk, #/Lf"(_;; 7662

CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

M& 25/
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Posted|"x" sign

Speed Spacings Spacings i ¥
(MPH) | (Meters)| (Feet) flevendo) fs
0ol 120

fess

35 50 160

40 75 240

45 100 320

50 | 120 400

55 150 500

Figure TA-20, Deatour for closed street.

6H-53 o~
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NOTICE OF PROPOSED INSTALLATION

UTILITY LINE ON WILLIAMSON COUNTY RIGHT-OF-WAY

To:  Wiliamson County Unified Road System | DATE;__ October 30, 2003
4151:8:E. Inner Loop ~Sufite B

Georgetown, Texas 78620
CHISHOLM TRAIL SPECIAL UTILITY DISTRICT

Formal notice is hereby given that

Company proposestoplacea 1" line in 4" casing

line within the right-of-way of Meadows Drive
as follows: (give location, length, general design, etc.)

The existing waterline is on the North side of the road, approximately 34 ft. from
the pavement, buried 26 inches. Width of pavement is 21 feet. Depth of bore to
be made is 36 inches. :

Contractor is Bulls Eye Excaﬁating

Location: Take Meadows Drive off F.M. 2338, go 2,200 ft where you will find blue
paint on pavement marking the bore location. ‘

The line will be constructed and maintained on the road right-of-way as diracted by the Williamson County
Unified Road System in accordance with governing laws.

Our firm further understands that the Couinty cansiders proper traffic control measures as those complying
with applicable portions of the Texas Manual o affic Control Devices required for adoption by the
"Transportation Code" (V.C.T.A. CH.251) ‘ . ' -

The location and description of the proposed line and appurtenances is more fully shown
by 2 copies of drawings attached to this notice. :

Construction of this line is proposed to begin on or after the__4th _ day of_November H® 2003

o APPROVAL , 2 -r_-j Fim;
This application is hereby approved subject to the

following understandings and restrictions. uthorized Signature d .
Pat s ana r

It is expressly understood that the said County - Printed Name '

Commissioners’ Court does not imply hereby to Address:__ P 0 Rox 249

grant any right, claim, title or easement in or upon : Fl oren ce, TX 75527

this County Road; and it is further understood that
in the future, should Williamson County, for any
reason, need to work, improve, relocate, widen,

increase, add to, decrease, or in any manner change _

the structure of this road or right-of-way, this line, Phone: 254/793-3103
if affected, will be moved at the direction of the .

Williamson County Engineer or County Commissioner. Fax: 254/793-3100

This installation work shali not damage any part of the RECEIVED NOV - 5 2003 ST

roadway and adequate provisions shall be made to )
‘cause a minimum of inconvenience to traffic and adjacent / "6 — 3
property owners.

APPROVED BY WILLIAMSON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS' COURT % 0 4d g o /{ o

BY: g _
coufiy Rm%mmmﬂﬁ & wC ¢

DATE: ////// o3
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NOTICE OF PROPOSED INSTALLATION Page 184

UTILITY LINE ON WILLIAMSON COUNTY RIGHT-OF-WAY

TO:  Wiliamson County Unified Road System DATE:_//~S-aR
1900 Georgetown Inner Loop, Suite B
Georgetown, Texas 78626

Formalnoticeisherebygiventhat  1/E@T2w0.)

Company proposestoplacea_ DFlLer— LARTED TELELHOUEL
line within the right-of-way of ___ Af- é o IR L ot

as follows: (give location, length, general design, etc.)

AS SNawd o SEred .

The line will be constructed and maintained on the road right-of-way as directed by the Williamson County
Unified Road System in accordance with governing laws.

Our firm further understands that the County considers proper traffic control measures as those complying
with applicable portions of the Texas Manual of Traffic Control Devices required for adoption by the
“Transportation Code" (V.C.T.A. CH.251)

The location and description of the proposed line and appurtenances is more fully shown
by copies of drawings attached to this notice.

Construction of this line is proposed to begin on or after the day of 19

APPROVAL Fim_V&T 2z o)

This application is hereby approved subject to the _4:&%%@,
following understandings and restrictions. Authorized Signature

/o Daniel Dobias
It is expressly understood that the said County Plinted Name
Commissioners’ Court does not imply hereby to Address;__1700 N. AUSTIN AVE.
grant any right, claim, title or easement in or upon GEORGETOWN, TX. 78626
this County Road; and it is further understood that
in the future, should Williamson County, for any
reason, need to work, improve, relocate, widen,
increase, add to, decrease, or in any manner change
the structure of this road or right-of-way, this line, Phone: 512-869-2257
if affected, will be moved at the direction of the
Williamson County Engineer or County Commissioner. Fax 512-8692291

This installation work shall not damage any part of the /90/ - 3
roadway and adequate provisions shall be made to :
cause a minimum of inconvenience to traffic and adjacent L T2 F

property owners. ‘
APPROVED BY WILLIAMSON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS' COURT // "‘/0 ~0 5

BY: Aoy foo o R 0.0/

COUNTY ROAD &INlST.RAToR,
<
DATE: /[[//D,/ﬂla B\ -
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\_—"
verizon

1700 N. Austin Avenue, TXK12GRT
Georgetown, TX 78626

11/18/2003

Date_ //~<~08

Williamson County Unified Road System
Attention: Sharon Benedict

1900 Georgetown Inner Loop, Suite B
Georgetown, TX 78626

SUBJECT; ROW 3 Exchange &GEdabrave) Work Order # s228-2%0a3 Am

Enclosed are three (3) copies of ED-135 and work location sketch showing the
location of our proposed buried cable line on Geunty-Read u. &. Tuwbl. Laol
In Williamson County at G£el&Erow s , Texas.

This work is to be completed on the above referenced work order that is
scheduled for 1+3 1-03 . |f you have any questions concerning this
order, please contactme al 5y5_gg9_2257.

Upon your review, please sign the original form and return it for our files.

Sincerely,

ot Ji

Daniel Dcobias
Supervisor-Netwosk Engineering

DD/kjh
Attachments
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NOTICE OF PROPOSED INSTALLATION

UTILITY LINE ON WILLIAMSON COUNTY RIGHT-OF-WAY

TO:  Williamson County Unified Road System patE: /0-30-0 2
3151 S. E. Inner Loop, Sulte B
Georgetown, Texas 78626

Formal notica Is heraby given that m,&-cu\iw“t w5
Company proposes l0 place a (”4%1\!' Faonted W l,b“ vt

Line within tha right-otwayof ("R M52
as follows: (pive location, length, general design, elc.)
s +« R H5: go N wukh
FRow e (esacton of | HUY It A DUe e wtsoane T
3 o ] e @2
alpor | mle o’ 170k 390 [BTF

Rosty bote

The line will ba constycled and maintained on the road right-of-way as directed by the Williamson County
Unified Road System in accordance with governing laws.

Our firm further understands that the County considers proper lraffic control measures 8s those complying
with applicable portons of the Texas Manual of Traffic Contral Devices required for adoplion by the
"Transportation Code™ (V.C.T.A. CH.251)

The localion and description of the proposed line and appurienances is more fully shown by 3  copies of
drawings ettached to this nolice.

, ke . s MoV 200‘2
Construction of this line is proposed to begin on or after the__{ day of ¢ . .

APPROVAL

‘This application is hereby approved subject 10 the
following understandings and restrictions.

' Tory GeaF
It is expressly understood that the said County Printed Name
Commmissioners' Court does not Imply hereby 10 Address: /Y)mum e w)5.C
granf any right, claim, title or easement in or upon
this County Road; and it is further understood thet Po Pox d4s

in the future, should Wiliamson County, for any -
reason, need to work, improve, retocate, widen, op AV D 78415
increase, 8dd 1o, decrease, or in any manner change

the structura of this road or right-of-way, this line, Phone: _CJ_’ { l) 273 HO4Y

if affected, will be moved at the direction of the
williamson Gounty Engineer or Gounty Commissioner.

Fax:
This Installation work shatl nat damage any part of the / / % F‘M
roadway and adequale provisions shall be made to )
cause a minimum of inconveniance lo traffic and adjacent 22
property owners.

APPROVED BY WILLIAMSON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT / /*-0 of-o 2

B = foud Bofle - o

DATE: //// 4/03 59,’
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‘ CORPURATION USE ONLY
" MANVILLE WATER SUPPLY CORPORATION  JAcct. Number

P. O. Box 248 (512) 272-4044 * (512) 365-7696 Amount Paidd, 2500 # o4O
Coupland, TX 78615 (512) 856-2488 * (512) 856-2029(fx)  |Classification NEW.
. . Date Approved_ 4 24 C2
Service Application and Agreement Insp. Form
Cost: $2,300.00 (3/4” X 5/8” Meter, Membership, Installation & C. R. Fees)
TODAY’S DATE:_ _ September 29, 2003
APPLICANT’S NAME: Scott and Michelle Keen
CO-APPLICANT’S NAME:___ James Keen
CURRENT BILLING ADDRESS: FUTURE BILLING ADDRESS: (once meter is set)

1851 C.R. 452 < 2yl

Tavlor, TX 76574

PHONE NUMBER:
HOME: (S ) 715 -B 0S¥

WORK: ( )
6 -

DRIVER’S LICENSE NUMBER OF APPLICANT: Qa o ':l ) <& -

PHYSICAL ADDRESS OF PROPERTY (street address, subdivision and lot, block numbers)

1851 C.R. 451 : Meter#2

PREVIOUS OWNER’S NAME AND ADDRESS

ACREAGE .G “ HOUSEHOLD SIZE_| 2 27 square feet
NUMBER IN FAMILY e LIVESTOCK & NO. —
DATE OF PROPERTY PURCHASE: l I e ! 200 %>

SPECIAL SERVICE NEEDS OF APPLICANT:

FORM MUST BE COMPLETED BY APPLICANT ONLY

Page 1 of 4
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NOTICE OF PROPOSED INSTALLATION

UTILITY LINE ON WILLIAMSON COUNTY RIGHT-OF-WAY

TO:  Wiliamson County Unified Road System pate: /O-30-02>
3459 S. E. inner Loop, Sulte 8
.Georgetown, Texas 78626

Formal notice Is hecaby given that mﬂ-n)\h ' ,E. .6 G

ULl

Company proposes lo place a A Lve
Line within the right-of-way of C,. ﬁ » 7 C?

as follows: (give location, length, general design, etc.)
Flon  the \delsecrians o FAM ({o~ +

CR 479 ?O\ wesT”

« O
ov R YT appex Y Mile 32. ,’ae‘pdeewWW
Jor wedet Metel
Roady bole

The line will be consiv cled and maintained on the road fight-of-way as direcled by the Williamson County
Unified Road System in accordance with governing laws.

Our firm further understands that the County considers proper lraffic control measures 83 those complying
with applicable portions of the Texas Manual of Traffic Control Devices required for adoption by the
“Transportation Code™ (V.C.T.A. CH.251)

The location and descriplion of the proposed line and appurtenances is more fully shown by _l copies of
drawings attached to this notice.

2
Construction of this line is proposed lo begin on or after the_[ $ dayol__ VOV . 2004,

APPROVAL Fem:_/N)peovitle 2.5, C

This application is hereby approved subject to the i"%&%
following understandings and restrictions. Au ed Signature

It is expressly understood that the said County Printed Name

Commissioners' Court does not imply hersby to Address:  Aaw i lle W.6.C

grant any right, claim, title or easement in or upon

inis County Road; and # is further understood thet LO Pox A4 E

in the future, shouid Williamson County, for any

reason, need o work, Improve, reiocate, widen, Q,Oob lwl\ TCP‘&._S Thebil
increase, 8dd to, decrease, or in any manner change )

the structure of this road or right-of-way, th!s line, Phone: g Ji )-) 27 -HOHY

Williamson County Engineer or County Commissioner.

Fax:
This instailation work shall not damage any part of the /2/ P
roadway and adequate provisions shall be made to :
cause a minimum of inconvenience to traffic and adjacent Y2k A S

property awners. - -0 5
APPROVED BY WILLIAMSON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS' COURT // o ?'“

B oV RS TRAT Al i l{’b"u‘)

. <
e ufeule £

,
-~ "
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4 onuddn ¥85¢ [7C
1" RopaD BoRE CORPORATION USE ONLY
MANVILLE WATER SUPPLY CORPORATION Acct. Number

P. O. Box 248 (512) 2704044 * (512) 365769  |Amount Paid 4 350" 518
Coupland, TX 78615 (512) 856-2488 * (512) 856-2029(fax) ' {Classification Aew

. o Date Approved_+# —1s -23
Service Application and Agreement Insp. Form

Cost: $2,300.00 (3/4"x5/8" Meter, Membership, Installation & C. R. Fees)

TODAY’S DATE: __ September 23, 2003
APPLICANT’S NAME: GinaKutach = Willow 0,4266 K QAN CH
CO-APPLICANT'S NAME: ’rén \[1 R AMIREZ

CURRENT BILLING ADDRESS: FUTURE BILLING ADDRESS:
22 Tiwer Blar B bwecs
ROU»\J v Roc b, Tfas :
1366 4

PHONE NUMBER:
HOME: ( 572 ) b1-927(

WORK: ( 512 ). 329-6c00 X 100

DRIVER’S LICENSE NUMBER OF APPLICANT: O] L0399

PHYSICAL ADDRESS OF PROPERTY (street name, suhdivision and lot, block numbers)

Co.Rd. 479

PREVIOUS OWNER’S NAME AND ADDRESS
G’eﬁ MuRetiSon)
PFrozavicik TX

5 tobebuilt - -
ACREAGE___ 5 HOUSEHOLD SIZE_[ 70 & _ square feet olf'o of \a
NUMBER IN FAMILY 2 LIVESTOCK & NO. 30 MO howia
DATE OF PROPERTY PURCHASE: b Qoo 3, o f“"“‘f“b}:

SPECIAL SERVICE NEEDS OF APPLICANT: Road Bore

IMPORTANT: SIMPLY HAVING THIS APPLICATION DOES NOT ENTITLE YOU
TO A METER AT THE QUOTED PRICE IF THE METER COST
INCREASES.

-\J\“e—'w%w._\.;lj(k-e iz Q@ hec e Value Ple_qja.

e A Em————— s
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MANVILLE WATER SUPPLY CORPORATION _

P. O. Box 248 (512) 272-4044 * (512) 365-7696
Coupland, TX 78615 (512) 856-2488 * (512) 856-2029(fax}
COST ESTIMATE

2
| . , DY
\ | D
Gina Kutach CLL’ @ -
Fax # (512) 329-6462 \
Today's Date: September 23, 2003 Prepared By: Tara Evans

Home #: 5]1’ ‘0-‘”61 57} Work #: 5’[2_ - 323- é Q ()0 )(IOL)

Property Address/Description: CR 479

CHARGES ARE AS FOLLOWS:

Parts/Materials $ Description

Labor 3 Descriplion

Valve/Hydrant 3 Description

Road Cut $ Description

Road Poke $ Description

Road Bore $ 850.00 Description 1" road bore — will serve only one water meter
Line Extension $ Line Size Footage

PVC PipefPoly Line 3 Linc Size Footage

Misc./Cther 3 Description

Estimated Cunpletion Cost s 850.00 Estimated Completion Time: 30 - 60 working days

This document constituies only an cstimale of costs for Manville to extend watet service 0 the Applicant’s property,
excluding the cost of the water meter. Manville makes no reprcsentations, written or verbal, other that those in this
cstimate, Thisisnota commitment to provide watcr service. The commitment 10 provide water service will be made only
after all documents (including application for water service, cost estimate, casements, etc.) are received at the Manville
office and all fees are puid, excluding the charges stated on this cost estimate. Actual costs will be billed to the customer
upon completion of the job, Water melers will 1ot be set until payment in full is received for the extension of service.
Afier thirty (30) days from the date stated above, this estimate expressly expires and may be extended unly by the
development of another Cost Estimate to extend water service by Manville or by an express written extension of this
estimate to a certain date not 1o exceed thirty {30) days.

1 have read and agree t0 these terms for the extensi of yvater service to my abave-referenced property.
] /.(

Customer’s Signature:
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Your right to use maps and routes generated on the MSN service Is subject at all times to the MSN Terms of Use.

Data credits, copyright, and disclaimer.
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NOTICE OF PROPOSED INSTALLATION
UTILITY LINE ON WILLIAMSON COUNTY RIGHT-OF-WAY

TO:  Wiliamson County Unified Road System pate: /O-30-02>
3151 S. E. Inner Loop, Sulte B
. .Georgetown, Texas 76626

Formal notice Is hereby given that m;;,uu;j’e w.o ¢
Company proposes lo place 8 [ | PUC. wided Liwe

Line within the right-ofwayof R H K\
ns follows: (give location, length, general design, elc.)

FR@W\ he. inbeRse chont ol OalL Qrer\ TR ls + Qp HE

go  Sovih dppron o Mile Hp' +"Pue 3¢ 9" PR Ennsseme™
Fon wrlet Metet

Rord Dot

The line will be consty:cled and maintained on the road right-of-way as directed by the Williamson County
Unified Road System in accordance with governing laws.

Our firm further understands that the County considers proper traffic control measures 8s those complying
with applicable portions of the Texas Manual of Traffic Control Devices required for adoplion by the
*Transportation Code”™ (V.C.T.A. CH.251)

The location and description of the proposed line and appurtenances is more fully shown by ___3_ copies of
drawings sitached to this notice.

&7
Construction of this line is proposed la begin on or after the / day of, Neo v . 2003
APPROVAL fiem: Npov e WO

‘This application is hereby approved subject to the
following undersiandings and restrictions. Authtrized Signature

: Tovy GRAF
It is expressly understood that the said County Printed Name
Comwmissioners' Court does not imply hereby to Address:_ PO OOR A4
grant any right, claim, titte or easement in or upon -—
this County Road; and i is further understood that CoolPland Jours 7848

in the future, should Williamson County, for any
reason, need to work, Improve, relocate, widen, ,
increase, add to, decrease, or in any manner change
the structure of this road or right-of-way, IhIs line, Phone: (PAYX 4
¥ affected, will be moved at the direction of the

Williamson County Engineer or County Commissioner. Fax:

This installation work shall nal damage any part of the Py

roadway and adequate provisions shall be made to ’ - TP
cause a rminimum of inconvenience o traffic and adjacent

pr owners. : éf
APPROVED BY WILLIAMSON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS' COURT / /-4 5

BY:WM‘ s Kaacf ﬁg/f-'e/v [(CJCG/

DATE; //{/ :-/[/D} ﬁ a.
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CORPOEKATION UdDE UNLYX
MANVILLE WATER SUPPLY CORPORATION _ {Acct. Number 5 2 336 |

P. O. Box 248 (512) 272-4044 * (512) 365-7696 Amount Paid$h 2 H
Coupland, TX 78615 (512) 856-2488 * (512) 856-2029(fax) |Classification “Q;E;’

Date Approved 10-07- 03
Service Application and Agreement Insp. Form %4'11_{ ML
Cost: $2,300.00 (3/47x5/8” Meter, Membership, Installation & C. R. Fees)

- TODAY’S DATE:__ March 21, 2003

APPLICANT’S NAME:_ D Perr\,: L:ipoy

CO-APPLICANT’'S NAME: __L-auaro. Dnine Z., poy,

CURRENT BILLING ADDRESS: FUTURE BILLING ADDRESS:

\@L—l \ﬂ\’\u*(&,‘.\k L.U:l‘g 5&;—-&#—-

p\_bw“(l R Tx LB

PHONE NUMBER: |
HOME: (SH2 ) 244-LhiY

WORK: (12 ) BHRAS 1o

DRIVER’S LICENSE NUMBER OF APPLICANT:__[{L {4235

PHYSICAL ADDRESS OF PROPERTY (street name, subdivision and lot, block numbers)

DLl CRUE, Twrell, Tx 746578

PREVIOUS OWNER’S NAME AND ADDRESS ~ COSTEST, - S
Needed ailed Rec’d\ofo"lgﬁ

EASMENT Conf
‘Needed Mailed___Rec’d‘O[O? 02

-PERMIT
‘Needed \ya'led____Rec’d____

LOCATE
ACREAGE %o©.71% HOUNeeded CalledIn______
NUMBER IN FAMILY 4 LIVESTOCK & NO.

DATE OF PROPERTY PURCHASE: 2-\-0

SPECIAL SERVICE NEEDS OF APPLICANT: RAoed Bore

IMPORTANT: SIMPLY HAVING THIS APPLICATION DOES NOT ENTITLE YOU
TO A METER AT THE QUOTED PRICE IF THE METER COST
INCREASES.
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" MANVILLE WATER SUPPLY CORPORATION

P. O. Box 248 (512) 2724044 » (512) 365-7696
Coupland. TX 78615 (512) 856-2488 * (512) 856-2029(fax)
(afd E‘:’:\
COST ESTIMATE Al EA

e AT e
A

PrroRy
Brad Zipoy @ M
Today’s Date:___ October 02, 2003 Prepared By: Tara Evans -
Home #:___n/a Work #: n/a
Property Address/Description: CR 481

CHARGES ARE AS FOLLOWS:

Meter Relocation 3 Gate Valve b3 200.00
Clearing Work b Flush Valve 3

Tie-In Time 3 225.00 Fire Hydrant 3

Road Cut (CtyRd-17")  § Road Cut (CtyRd-2") %

Road Cut (StRd - 1) $ Road Cut(StRd-2") §

Road Poke (CtyRd-1") § Road Poke {CtyRd -2") §

Road Poke (StRd-1") § Road Poke (StRd—-2") §

Road Bore (Cty Road — 1"} § Road Bore (Cty Rd-2") § 850.00
Road Bore (StRd—-1") § Road Bore (StRd—-2") §

PVC Line Extension 3 Line Size Footage

Poly Line $ Line Size Footage

PVC Pipe b 30.00 Line Size 2 inch Footage 60
Est. Completion Cost $ 1.305.00 Est. Completion Time:___ 30 — 60 working days

This document constitutes only an estimate of costs for Manville to provide water service to Applicant, including the cost
of the water meter, specified on the Applicant’s property. Manville makes no representations, written or verbal, other than
those in this estimate. This is not a commitment to provide water service. The commitment to provide water service will
be made only after all documents (including application for water service, cost estimate, easements, etc.) are received at
the Manville office and a!l fees are paid. After thirty (30) days from the date stated above, this estimate expressly expires
and may be extended only by the development of another Cost Estimate to Provide Water Service by Manville or by an
express written extension of this estimate to a date certain not to exceed thirty (30) days. Actual costs will be billed to the
applicant upon completion of the job.

1 have read and agree to these terms for the extension of water service to my above-referenced property.

Applicant’s Signature: 2-\, T Date: )& -c'3
2 . <

* This will serve up to 10 meters depending on line size.
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MANVILLE WATER SUPPLY CORPORATION
P. O. Box 248 (512) 272-4044 * (512) 365-7696
Coupland, TX 78615 (512) 856-2488 * (512) 856-2029(fax)

Service Application and Agreement
Cost: $2,300.00 (3/4x5/8” Meter, Membership, Installation & C. R. Fees)

TODAY’S DATE: __ Mareh-04-2003 Ced 1D 2003

Page 201

CUNRIVURALLIUN UDLE UINLX

1Acct. Number

Amount Paid #23a0. #

Classification Alew

Date Approved /& ~/13-903

Insp. Form

APPLICANT’S NAME: Tglrw\ Q@d\jc:’v\ -

CO-APPLICANT’S NAME:

\, CURRENT BILLING ADDRESS: FUTURE BILLING ADDRESS:
’90‘/_% Sova_Bey Lage C R AE|
}?L')uﬂ/;:/ ﬁc,u{( ) 73( 6 v ' ‘ﬁ/rp, ’ [ .Téﬂ;&} j

PHONE NUMBER:

HOME: ( 9/~ y AS55-942Y

WORK: ( 5/~ )y A55- 35/3

' DRIVER’S LICENSE NUMBER OF APPLICANT: _ 7X )i OY/¥4049Y

PHYSICAL ADDRESS OF PROPERTY (street name, subdivision and lot, block numbers}

3637  CR. 48|

PREVIOUS OWNER’S NAME AND ADDRESS

‘Eiﬁ‘h\-\\g Z‘p’-‘\‘_\ff
Se37 CR 45l

3000 square feet

T Frat| X
ACREAGE A den HOUSEHOLD SIZE
NUMBER IN FAMILY j/ LIVESTOCK & NO.

DATE OF PROPERTY PURCHASE:

SPECIAL SERVICE NEEDS OF APPLICANT:

IMPORTANT: SIMPLY HAVING THIS APPLICATION DOES NOT ENTITLE YOU
TO A METER AT THE QUOTED PRICE IF THE METER COST

INCREASES.




Page 202

11/18/2003

¥

PROPDSED. vATER MAIN
‘PROPOSED GATE VALVE
£Side E ,w:an Liam

v»%mﬁu £ R

EXISTING A BV,

EXISTING P RV
EXFETING. F

EXTSTING STRUCTURE
EXEETING. VATER: MATH
EFST I VATER: ncﬁuxma




~ -

11/18/2003 Page 203

IIISIM Maps & Directions

78621

Your right to use maps and routes generated on the MSN service is subject at all times to the MSN Terms of Use,
Data credits, copyright, and disclaimer.

http://mappoint.msn.com/(2nloha4500jqff45mcqongbq)/PrintMap.aspx?MPMtd=M&ID=... 10/14/2003
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NOTICE OF PROPOSED INSTALLATION
UTILITY LINE ON WILLIAMSON COUNTY RIGHT-OF-WAY
TO: Williamson County Unified Road System DATE: | \ \— L'\" 03
3151 S. E. lnner Loop, Suite B

Georgetown, Texas 78626 _
Formal notice is hereby given that § DNP\H WP\TER S.U D

Company proposes to place a T\QORD B)QE. ~ \\“\TE.R SEQ\‘RE .
Line within the right-of-way of ‘ G.)Un'\‘u 'ROHD 33‘"]

as follows: (give location, length, general desigd, etc.)

Sy Dr\v?wm{ Yo ( 1350 (*M»fy Rean 33'])

I <1 "
A,ﬁ?':?::’ :’41 &P Hobp"be %O“L%J% with H CRING P':P?

(4 MiniRO MAP R LOcATION)

The fine will be constructed and maintained on the road right-of-way as directed by the Williamson County
Unified Road System in accordance with governing laws.

Our firm further understands that the County considers proper traffic conlrol measures as those complying

with applicable portions of the Texas Manual of Traffic Control Devices required for adoption by the
"Transportation Code" (V.C.T.A. CH.251)

The location and description of the proposed'lme and appurtenances is more

fully shown by I copies of
-drawings attached to this notice.
Construction of this line is proposed to begin on or after the l I ‘l’}\ day of A/O\/ . 20@‘_
APPROVAL A SONAK WATER S0
This application is hereby approved subject to the 39& M |
following understandings and restrictions. : Authorized Signature
: N Ken _ HALL
It is expressly understood that the said County Printed Nam
Commissioners' Court does not imply hereby to Address: i-[o CR. ]Q_L
grant any right, claim, titte or easement In or upon o
this County Road; and it is further understood that o G?Or\(‘gbwl\l TX
in the future, should Williamson County, for any
reason, need to work, improve, relocate, widen, ' 1 8 La(v
increase, add to, decrease, or in any manner change

the structure.of this road or right-gf-way, this tine, | Phone: S|3' &3‘ M | ;

if affected, will be moved at the direction of the

— —
Williamson County Engineer or County Commissioner. Fax: b‘ B' 8Lq' bqo&
This installation work shall not damage any part of the ﬂ/' # H

roadway and adequate prowsmns shall be made to .

cause a minimum of inconvenience to traffic and adjacent = Fp 2

property owners. /- x
APPROVED BY WILLIAMSON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS' COURT / S0

Soock Bole—Keos/
BY:E—W‘K-;,-’/—%/ . 5 °

———
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CONTFACTOR'S LIABILITY AGREEMENT

! KEM HAL]_ .E;ﬂ:,:mfor .SONA‘H WATER ¢ UIQ:‘;_{;;'

in Williamson County, Texas do hereby agreg to the fqilowing schedules and conditions tof : T
within the right-of-way of 0 337 , which, b oo
roadway maintained by Williamson Colnty.

1. I will contact the Williamson County Umﬁed Road System at least 48
hours pnor to start of construction.”

All work in the right-of-way will be done between the hours of 8:30 a.m.
and 4:30 p.m. on Monday through Friday only.

Cuts will be opened for one-half the roadway only, with flagmen on both
sides of the work area, aliowing one-way traffic through. This type of
operation will be held to a minimum and all advance waming signs and
barricades shall be as specified in the Texas Manual on Uniform Traffic

Control Devices. These cuts will also be filled and entire roadway opened
at night and on weekends.

Roadside work in ditches alongside the trenched surface may be left
opened at night, only if they can be barticaded solidly between open ditch

and traveled roadway leaving a minimum €' of road shoulder betweenthe
pavement edge and the barricades. The barricades must be reﬂectoﬁzed d

and lighted with wamning lghts and conform to the requirements of the
“T.M.U.T.C.D. for nighttime use.

Any construction area to be maintained from dusk to dawn shall have . 
Type B High Intensity Steady Bum Waming Lights to delineate the ™
traveled way through and around obstructions in a construction of

maintenance area. All waming lights shall be Installed to a eminimum
mounting height of 36" to the bottom of the lense.

Construction work and road repair on County right-of-way will be done to

Williamson County Standards and to the approval of the Williamson
County Unified Road System

I will notify the Wlhamson County Unified Road System ‘and obtain

approval prior to any changes from this agreement if required due to soll
conditions or other problems,

kgoy ) /s

SIGN‘ED
Williamson County Unified Road System oval - WATER SO,
1900 Georgetown Inner Loop, Ste. B CONTRACTOR (PRINT NAME)
Georgetown, Texas 78626
® Ho CR. Qb
ADDRESS

G?Omo Yown X 186X

CITY, SIYATE, ZiP CODE

B1- Qlo’an)a&;

PHONE -
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NOTICE OF PROPOSED INSTALLATION

Ls

Page 208

UTILITY LINE ON WILLIAMSON COUNTY RIGHT {OF-WAY

TO:  Wilkamson County Unified Road Systemn

3151 8. E. Inner Loop, Sulte B

Georgetown, Texas 78626 ’
fi\, !

Formal notice Is hereby given that

Company proposes to place a

DATE:__

O-D9-02

(P D>

Line within the right-of-way of

as follows: (give location, length, general design, etc.)

e M@MW

W'&‘Stf&"'

The line will be constructad end maintained on the road right-of-way as d*ectod by the Willlamson County

Unified Road System In accordance with goveming laws.

Our firm further understands that the County considers proper traffic contrpl measures as thcse complying
with applicable portions of the Yexas Manual of Traffic_Control Devicds required for adopion by the

"Transportation Code” {V.C.T.A. CH.251)

The location and description of the proposed line and appurtenances is more fuly shown by coples of

drawings attached to this notice.

Construction of this line s proposed to begin on o afterthe__/ - o @A 20 O3
APPROVAL vV A #;:L‘, W

This application is hereby approved subject to the 7 ~ V77U £ .’ IAJ"' A

following understandings and restrictions. huthori2pd Signature ™~

()0 1_ ld. A /ch‘a’fr

It is expressly understood that the said County Printed Na g y ’
Commissioners' Court does not imply hereby to Addgses! 2 L[ S Cln) (gl Cop/
grant any right, claim, tille or easement in or upon /.
ihis County Road; and It is further understood that ']’.ﬁ a
in the future, should Williamson County, for any Ll ‘L
reason, need to work, improve, relocate, widen, ‘ ;
Increase, add to, decrease, or in any manner change
the structure of this road of right-of-way, this line, phone kK1 [ 2~ 2ff- 3> > /
if affected, wili be moved at the direction of the o
Wililamson County Engineer or County Commissioner. Fax__ | > -~ D
This Instaliation work shall not damage any part of the / / %
roadway and adequate provisions shall be made to . S
cause a minimum of inconvenience to traffic and adjacent =
property owners. : - +7-0 5
APPROVED BY WILLIAMSON COUNTY COMMISSIONERE’ COURT .
o s @‘ foad o
coU ISTRA
/ R
DATE: //} i a/z,z
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maintained by Williamson County

1.

10 G- £3

| will contact the Willamson Gounty Unified Road System gt least 48 hours
prior to start of construction,

All work in the right-of-way will be done between the hours pf 8:30 a.m. and
4:30 p.m. an Monday through Friday only,

Cuts will be opened for one-half the roadway only, with §agmen on both
sides of the work area, allowing one-way traffic throughf. This type of
operation will be held to & minimum and all advance ing signs and
batricades shall be as specified in the Texas Manua! on| Uniform Traffic
Controt Devices. These cuts will also be filled and entire foadway opened
at night and on weekends.

Roadside work In ditches alongside the trenched su may be lelt
opened at night, only if they can be barricaded solidly betysen open ditch
and traveled roadway leaving & minimum 6' of road shouldler between the
pavement edge and the barricades. The bamicades must be reflective and
lighted with warning lights and conform to the requitemenis. of the
T.M.U.T.C.D. for nighttime use.

Any construction area to be maintained from dusk to dawnishal have Type
B High Intensity Steady Burn Waming Lights to delineate traveled way
through and around obstructions in a construction or maintgnance area. All
warning lights shall be Installed to a minimum mounting hejght of 36" to the
bottom of the lens.

Construction work and road repair on County right-of-way wil be done to
Wiliamson County Standards and to the approval of the YWHllamson County
Unified Road System.

1 wil notify the Wiliamson County Unified Road Sysfem and obtain
appraval prior 1o any changes from this agreement if reqilired due to soll
conditions or other problams.

DATE

" Wiliamson County Unified Road System
3151 S. E. Inner Loop, Ste. B
Georgelown, Texas 78626

conditions for doing work within
which Is a public roadway
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'PERPENDICULAR UTILITY CUT DESIGN
IN WILLIAMEON COUNTY ROW.
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Het mix asphdlt 1 1/2° min, thickness, Rolt in place to malch pxisting surfece, + ar — 1/8

Yolerance,

=

Treach backfil sholl be flexible base, campacted to 95% optimum In B layers unless atherwise
approved ond specified. Flexible base to mateh existing base thickness or 8 inches, whichever Is

greater ( specificotions; TXDOT Item 247, Type A, Grade 2).

Pipe embedment (plpc envelope) size gnd materiols sholl be a3 'tped'ﬁ:d tisewhera by ulﬂl‘t’y compeny

and/or its engineers. Pipe depth shell be qs specified elsewhe

met.

Sow cut shall be made priar o ditch cut. if pavement [s demd
made beyand the domoeged aree and new pavement pleced,

Vhere roadside ditches (bor ditches) ere erossed by
the pipe from centerdine rogd etevatian will be I57.

prodded that minimum deptha are

the utility ;Iipe. minlmum depth o the top of

ged during .cut, a nev'r saw cut shelt be
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a.

PARALLEL UTILITY GUT DESIGN

IN WILLIAMSON COUNTY

MINIMUM PAVEMENT REPAIR
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PIPE EMBEDMENT

Hot mix esphalt ta mateh existing HMAC thickness & 2° minimum,
to match existing surface, 4+ or — 1/8° tolerance.

Trench backflt shall be fexitle bese, compacted to 95% cptimum i
approved ond speclfied. Flexible base to mateh axis
‘{Specifications: TxDOT Item 242, Type A, Grade 2).

Pipe embedment (pipe envelope) size end materkals shall be g3 p
company end/or Its englneers.  Pipe depth shall be as specified <
depths cre met

Saw cut shall be made prior o ditch cul. I pavement Ts damaged
made beyand the demaged orec ond new pavement placed,

———

E

whichever I3 greqter., Roll in ploce

8" layers unless otherwise

base th!d:?e:s or 8°, whichever Is greater

ificd elsewhere by the ullity
ewhere provided that minfrrum

during cutl, a new saw edt shell be

Damage beyond the centerdine requires repair over enlire raadway v+dt.h.
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REQUIREMENTS FOR WILLIAMSON COUNTY UTILITI

1. Complete "Notice of Proposed installation Utility Line o Williamson County
Right- of-Way", including describing the location and lshowing the sketch
and details on the application.

2. Submit two (2) sets of the application with plans locatifg bore or cut along
with detailed specifications including repair/restoration.

3. All work shali be in compliance with Williamson County Specifications.

4, A performance bond in the amount of $500 minimum, gxecuted by a surety
_company or surety companies authorized to execute |surety bonds under
and in accordance with the laws of the State of Texas. xact amount of the
bond to be determined by Williamson County depend|ng on the extent of
the project. -

5. Traffic handling plans, in compliance with the Texas |Manual on Uniform
Traffic Control Devices, shall be submitted with app%icat#on.

6. Contractor shall file a "Contractors Liability Agreemenl‘ prior to issuance of
permit (attached).

7. Franchised utilities (City of Austin, Southern Union Gas, Southwestern Bell,
etc.) are not required to provide a bond or pay a perrit fee if they do the
work with their own work forces. Contractors will pay a fee of $120.00.

B. Contractor shall notify the Williamson County Unified ad System at least
48 hours prior o start of construction at (512) 930-3330

9. If there are any questions, contact the Williamson County Unified Road
System at (512) 930-3330.

WILLIAMSON COUNTY UNIFIED ROAD SYSTEM
3151 S. E. Inner Loop, Suite B
Georgetown, Texas 78626

(512) 943-3330
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Consent Agenda

The Consent Agenda includes non-controversial and routine items that the Court may act on with one
single vote. The Judge or a Commissioner may pull any item from the Consent Agenda in order that the
court discuss and act upon it individually as part of the Regular Agenda.

(Items 5- 19)

AGENDA ITEM 5

Consider approving a line item transfer for Non-Departmental:
From: 0100-0409-004998 Contingencies 4,500.00
To: 0100-0640-004706  Combined Community Action 4,500.00

Moved: Commissioner Limmer
Seconded: Commissioner Boatright
Motion: To approve a line item transfer for Non-Departmental:
From: 0100-0409-004998 Contingencies 4,500.00
To: 0100-0640-004706  Combined Community Action 4,500.00
Vote: 4 — 0. Commissioner Hays was absent from the dais.

< Attachment >



